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1 1  PHIL. LONG DISTANCE TELEPHONE CO. TEL Svcs  19,707.00 2 .2  86,990.00 395,611.00 251,825.00 143,786.00 9 .01  24.83 165.05 664.64 
2  10  METROPOLITAN BANK & TRUST CO. MBT  Fin'l 18 ,148.00 144.7 51,737.00 1 ,221,972.00 1 ,078,823.00 143,149.00 2 .14  19.28 12.38 64.20 
3  12  BDO  UNIBANK, INC. BDO  Fin'l 14 ,148.00 143.9 47,275.00 1 ,330,525.00 1 ,170,745.00 159,780.00 1 .70  14.22 6 .32  44.44 
4  13  DMC I HOLDINGS, INC. DMC  H ldg 13,494.57 133.6 36,319.51 113,625.98 58,347.50 55,278.49 15.41 36.34 6 .59  18.14 
5  5  SM INVESTMENTS CORP. SM H ldg 12,632.01 15.7  124,403.05 586,841.07 307,822.14 279,018.93 4 .50  13.18 41.87 317.59 
6  8  BA NK OF THE PHIL. ISLANDS BP I  Fin'l 12 ,023.77 27.2  33,309.90 1 ,019,511.76 916,287.51 103,224.25 1 .85  18.50 5 .30  28.67 
7  4  A BOITIZ EQUITY V ENTURES, INC. A EV H ldg 11,915.18 0 .9  44,690.81 193,859.84 83,381.81 110,478.03 12.40 26.87 4 .35  16.20 
8  3  A BOITIZ POWER CORP. A P  Ind'l 9 ,513.14 (21.9) 32,487.15 151,990.78 71,954.05 80,036.73 14.30 27.73 2 .95  10.65 
9  7  MA NILA ELECTRIC CO. MER Ind'l 9 ,441.00 (3 .7) 142,999.00 226,205.00 155,377.00 70,828.00 7 .38  23.67 14.82 62.60 
10 14 A LLIANCE GLOBAL GROUP, INC. A GI  H ldg 8 ,257.85 44.0  61,082.70 301,334.54 148,259.41 153,075.13 5 .45  17.77 1 .60  9 .00  
11 11 A YALA CORP. A C  H ldg 7 ,303.54 20.1  74,598.15 542,559.74 315,369.76 227,189.98 2 .17  8 .68  19.69 226.77 
12 22 UNION BANK OF THE PHILS. UBP  Fin'l 6 ,190.30 52.2  15,092.96 340,640.49 295,606.73 45,033.76 2 .85  21.56 15.14 70.19 
13 27 UNIVERSAL ROBINA CORP. URC  Ind'l 6 ,162.62 74.7  41,386.18 61,581.76 12,182.19 49,399.57 16.94 21.13 4 .78  22.63 
14 16 LT  GROUP, INC. LTG Ind'l 6 ,138.81 18.3  37,184.72 667,613.79 511,813.07 155,800.72 1 .98  11.58 1 .22  10.57 
15 24 GT  C APITAL HOLDINGS, INC. GTCAP H ldg 6 ,052.00 50.7  49,199.00 168,159.00 78,259.00 89,900.00 5 .11  12.30 49.29 400.63 
16 19 SM PRIME HOLDINGS, INC. SMPH P rop 5 ,642.73 14.6  16,774.50 168,027.88 94,662.73 73,365.15 6 .69  15.51 0 .65  4 .17  
17 21 A YALA LAND, INC. A LI  P rop 5 ,623.00 30.0  36,634.00 283,220.00 174,786.00 108,434.00 3 .65  10.88 0 .73  6 .70  
18 34 PHIL. NATIONAL BANK PNB Fin'l 5 ,262.86 125.3 18,471.39 563,372.91 480,064.70 83,308.22 1 .45  10.15 7 .50  73.94 
19 9  JG SUMMIT HOLDINGS, INC. JGS H ldg 5 ,173.80 (30.8) 76,818.63 372,494.90 162,725.42 209,769.47 3 .02  6 .79  1 .65  24.35 
20 26 MEGAWORLD CORP. MEG P rop 4 ,206.32 17.0  17,280.83 163,182.32 75,857.39 87,324.93 4 .85  10.23 0 .27  2 .63  
21 28 METRO PACIFIC INVESTMENTS CORP. MP I H ldg 3 ,690.00 7 .1  17,088.00 199,158.00 90,690.00 108,468.00 3 .33  7 .30  0 .25  3 .49  
22 25 SEMIRARA MINING CORP. SC C M in&Oil 3 ,580.32 (1 .5) 11,573.08 40,441.76 24,244.62 16,197.14 15.59 38.92 17.70 45.47 
23 30 INT 'L CONTAINER TERM. SVCS., INC. IC T Svcs  3 ,417.63 13.3  20,426.92 135,122.17 75,352.45 59,769.72 4 .77  12.18 3 .17  26.04 
24 20 ENERGY DEV'T CORP. EDC  Ind'l 3 ,366.42 (27.1) 13,574.79 101,886.89 65,924.24 35,962.65 7 .27  21.56 0 .40  1 .83  
25 23 FIRST GEN CORP. FGEN Ind'l 3 ,204.17 (20.6) 40,787.01 199,950.06 122,144.36 77,805.70 3 .54  11.63 2 .11  18.10 
26 29 RIZAL COMMERCIAL BANKING CORP. RC B Fin'l 3 ,170.00 4 .3  14,767.00 373,959.00 328,106.00 45,853.00 1 .71  13.93 5 .00  35.92 
27 39 HO LCIM PHILS., INC. HLC M Ind'l 3 ,053.29 51.7  15,400.00 29,892.19 9 ,843.10 20,049.09 15.60 23.27 0 .72  3 .11  
28 38 C HINA BANKING CORP. C HIB Fin'l 2 ,950.51 45.3  10,230.63 345,616.94 301,033.16 44,583.77 1 .73  13.40 4 .60  34.31 
29 32 MA NILA WATER CO., INC. MWC  Ind'l 2 ,911.05 10.7  10,176.00 68,084.38 38,879.73 29,204.65 8 .40  19.98 2 .84  14.22 
30 48 PHIL. SAVINGS BANK PSB Fin'l 2 ,872.94 108.9 9 ,335.12 117,679.13 100,229.43 17,449.70 3 .23  21.78 15.82 72.63 
31 31 SM DEV'T CORP. SMDC P rop 2 ,821.21 5 .9  12,268.46 99,804.72 57,102.98 42,701.74 5 .07  11.86 0 .55  4 .61  
32 36 V ISTA LAND & LIFESCAPES, INC. V LL P rop 2 ,565.00 17.9  10,517.00 83,632.00 37,076.00 46,556.00 5 .69  10.21 0 .56  5 .45  
33 35 RO BINSONS LAND CORP. RLC  P rop 2 ,459.03 11.5  8 ,714.52 73,283.60 24,711.43 48,572.17 6 .20  9 .37  1 .11  11.83 
34 115 BELLE CORP. BEL P rop 2 ,396.96 2 ,549.2 3 ,896.78 31,112.47 11,927.06 19,185.41 9 .20  15.56 0 .27  1 .74  
35 45 LA FARGE REPUBLIC, INC. LRI  Ind'l 2 ,361.13 54.6  12,319.32 31,557.78 11,210.69 20,347.09 11.53 18.06 0 .62  3 .46  
36 40 FILINVEST DEV'T CORP. FDC  H ldg 2 ,151.62 18.9  17,996.73 254,914.16 173,343.55 81,570.61 1 .73  6 .97  0 .47  6 .78  
37 44 JO LLIBEE FOODS CORP. JFC  Ind'l 2 ,105.73 32.7  38,280.06 44,123.16 20,558.22 23,564.94 9 .61  18.60 4 .05  21.77 
38 6  FIRST PHIL. HOLDINGS CORP. FPH Ind'l 1 ,904.00 (81.7) 46,293.00 264,711.00 154,626.00 110,085.00 0 .26  1 .04  1 .23  118.43 
39 42 SA N MIGUEL PURE FOODS CO., INC. P F Ind'l 1 ,805.14 6 .1  47,624.89 68,365.63 27,130.66 41,234.97 6 .30  11.01 25.83 234.56 
40 43 A LPHALAND CORP. A LPHA Ind'l 1 ,784.77 6 .0  2 ,460.27 56,766.66 17,729.79 39,036.87 3 .74  5 .43  1 .07  19.67 
41 52 IP  C ONVERGE DATA CENTER, INC. C LOUD Svcs  1 ,781.31 76.0  3 ,252.76 13,282.22 11,521.28 1 ,760.94 10.72 80.88 6 .42  7 .94  
42 50 PUREGOLD PRICE CLUB, INC. PGOLD Svcs  1 ,772.43 71.5  34,164.01 43,043.03 13,766.72 29,276.31 8 .03  11.81 1 .25  10.58 
43 46 FILINVEST LAND, INC. FLI  P rop 1 ,720.89 12.8  6 ,223.22 85,688.23 39,263.28 46,424.94 4 .23  7 .81  0 .15  1 .91  
44 17 SEC URITY BANK CORP. SEC B Fin'l 1 ,684.67 (66.7) 7 ,275.02 293,623.35 254,540.75 39,082.60 1 .40  10.83 8 .21  75.83 
45 15 LO PEZ HOLDINGS CORP. LPZ H ldg 1 ,424.00 (73.9) 46,025.00 278,560.00 156,111.00 122,449.00 0 .18  1 .16  0 .11  9 .62  
46 41 C EBU AIR, INC. C EB Svcs  1 ,414.21 (18.5) 21,922.74 66,349.60 42,800.58 23,549.02 4 .90  13.79 5 .36  38.86 
47 18 GLO BE TELECOM, INC. GLO  Svcs  1 ,410.42 (71.6) 47,181.44 154,069.73 111,175.87 42,893.85 2 .14  7 .70  24.94 323.95 
48 54 A BS-CBN CORP. A BS Svcs  1 ,338.54 44.4  17,392.90 56,228.90 30,356.48 25,872.43 3 .77  8 .97  2 .47  27.56 
49 55 EA ST WEST BANKING CORP. EW Fin'l 1 ,273.48 39.8  7 ,884.75 130,869.02 112,270.46 18,598.57 1 .67  11.72 1 .93  16.48 
50 62 A . SO RIANO CORP. A NS H ldg 1 ,269.78 97.9  2 ,378.81 16,322.20 2 ,847.86 13,474.34 12.86 16.00 0 .84  5 .25  
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* The list of companies ranked in the PSE Quarterly Top 50 does not include listed foreign-domiciled companies and companies listed after June 30, 2013. 
1 Net Income attributable to parent company shareholders. 2 Stockholders’ Equity refers to consolidated figures. 3 ROE computation uses four-quarter trailing net income and stockholders’ 
equity attributable to parent company shareholders. 
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1 1  SA N MIGUEL CORP. SMC  359,908.00 5 .28  (2 ,400.00) 1 ,129,624.00 755,480.00 245,881.00 
2  2  P ETRON CORP. PC OR 219,807.00 13.32 1 ,168.00 328,535.00 220,876.00 90,178.00 
3  3  MA NILA ELECTRIC CO. MER 142,999.00 (2 .72) 9 ,441.00 226,205.00 155,377.00 70,561.00 
4  4  SM INVESTMENTS CORP. SM 124,403.05 15.26 12,632.01 586,841.07 307,822.14 200,240.23 
5  5  PHIL. LONG DISTANCE TELEPHONE CO. TEL 86,990.00 (1 .05) 19,707.00 395,611.00 251,825.00 143,600.00 
6  6  JG SUMMIT HOLDINGS, INC. JGS 76,818.63 5 .15  5 ,173.80 372,494.90 162,725.42 165,525.23 
7  7  A YALA CORP. A C  74,598.15 21.05 7 ,303.54 542,559.74 315,369.76 135,894.52 
8  10  A LLIANCE GLOBAL GROUP, INC. A GI  61,082.70 19.32 8 ,257.85 301,334.54 148,259.41 92,429.50 
9  18  METROPOLITAN BANK & TRUST CO. MBT  51,737.00 42.69 18,148.00 1 ,221,972.00 1 ,078,823.00 135,555.00 
10 45 GT  C APITAL HOLDINGS, INC. GTCAP 49,199.00 393.62 6 ,052.00 168,159.00 78,259.00 69,830.00 
11 12 SA N MIGUEL PURE FOODS CO., INC. P F 47,624.89 3 .39  1 ,805.14 68,365.63 27,130.66 39,093.69 
12 17 BDO  UNIBANK, INC. BDO  47,275.00 25.51 14,148.00 1 ,330,525.00 1 ,170,745.00 159,131.00 
13 14 GLO BE TELECOM, INC. GLO  47,181.44 8 .73  1 ,410.42 154,069.73 111,175.87 42,893.85 
14 8  FIRST PHIL. HOLDINGS CORP. FPH 46,293.00 (23.14) 1 ,904.00 264,711.00 154,626.00 65,437.00 
15 9  LO PEZ HOLDINGS CORP. LPZ 46,025.00 (23.43) 1 ,424.00 278,560.00 156,111.00 44,137.00 
16 11 A BOITIZ EQUITY V ENTURES, INC. A EV 44,690.81 (9 .22) 11,915.18 193,859.84 83,381.81 89,460.16 
17 19 UNIVERSAL ROBINA CORP. URC  41,386.18 14.56 6 ,162.62 61,581.76 12,182.19 49,364.96 
18 13 FIRST GEN CORP. FGEN 40,787.01 (9 .61) 3 ,204.17 199,950.06 122,144.36 60,866.99 
19 21 JO LLIBEE FOODS CORP. JFC  38,280.06 11.29 2 ,105.73 44,123.16 20,558.22 22,796.70 
20 20 LT  GROUP, INC. LTG 37,184.72 3 .25  6 ,138.81 667,613.79 511,813.07 114,338.21 
21 15 PA L HOLDINGS, INC. PA L 36,872.35 (8 .86) (2 ,313.79) 114,951.68 103,460.08 11,281.57 
22 24 A YALA LAND, INC. A LI  36 ,634.00 35.69 5 ,623.00 283,220.00 174,786.00 94,990.00 
23 23 DMC I HOLDINGS, INC. DMC  36,319.51 21.97 13,494.57 113,625.98 58,347.50 48,179.27 
24 25 PUREGOLD PRICE CLUB, INC. PGOLD 34,164.01 42.51 1 ,772.43 43,043.03 13,766.72 29,276.31 
25 22 BA NK OF THE PHIL. ISLANDS BP I  33,309.90 8 .53  12,023.77 1 ,019,511.76 916,287.51 101,950.66 
26 16 A BOITIZ POWER CORP. A P  32,487.15 (15.08) 9 ,513.14 151,990.78 71,954.05 78,376.55 
27 26 C EBU AIR, INC. C EB 21,922.74 5 .44  1 ,414.21 66,349.60 42,800.58 23,549.02 
28 28 PHOENIX PETROLEUM PHILS., INC. PNX 21,832.03 28.32 372.27 18,949.55 13,021.29 5 ,928.26 
29 27 INT 'L CONTAINER TERM. SERVICES, INC. IC T 20,426.92 1 .47  3 ,417.63 135,122.17 75,352.45 52,969.83 
30 47 PHIL. NATIONAL BANK PNB 18,471.39 87.14 5 ,262.86 563,372.91 480,064.70 80,316.80 
31 36 FILINVEST DEV'T CORP. FDC  17,996.73 29.59 2 ,151.62 254,914.16 173,343.55 63,213.10 
32 34 A BS-CBN CORP. A BS 17,392.90 22.35 1 ,338.54 56,228.90 30,356.48 23,628.59 
33 29 MEGAWORLD CORP. MEG 17,280.83 11.97 4 ,206.32 163,182.32 75,857.39 77,322.87 
34 30 METRO PACIFIC INVESTMENTS CORP. MP I 17,088.00 11.30 3 ,690.00 199,158.00 90,690.00 90,821.00 
35 32 SM PRIME HOLDINGS, INC. SMPH 16,774.50 13.31 5 ,642.73 168,027.88 94,662.73 72,521.56 
36 37 HO LCIM PHILS., INC. HLC M 15,400.00 11.24 3 ,053.29 29,892.19 9 ,843.10 20,037.62 
37 41 UNION BANK OF THE PHILS. UBP  15,092.96 34.18 6 ,190.30 340,640.49 295,606.73 45,021.38 
38 33 RIZAL COMMERCIAL BANKING CORP. RC B 14,767.00 1 .40  3 ,170.00 373,959.00 328,106.00 45,818.00 
39 35 INTEGRATED MICRO-ELECTRONICS, INC. IMI  14,551.96 3 .85  85.96 20,135.16 12,098.03 8 ,139.16 
40 31 ENERGY DEV'T CORP. EDC  13,574.79 (9 .30) 3 ,366.42 101,886.89 65,924.24 34,359.56 
41 40 PEPSI-COLA PRODUCTS PHILS., INC. P IP 13,373.58 18.02 657.95 14,008.59 6 ,973.60 7 ,034.99 
42 44 LA FARGE REPUBLIC, INC. LRI  12,319.32 23.29 2 ,361.13 31,557.78 11,210.69 20,143.28 
43 39 SM DEV'T CORP. SMDC 12,268.46 (1 .54) 2 ,821.21 99,804.72 57,102.98 42,701.74 
44 38 SEMIRARA MINING CORP. SC C 11,573.08 (15.33) 3 ,580.32 40,441.76 24,244.62 16,197.14 
45 49 V ISTA LAND & LIFESCAPES, INC. V LL 10,517.00 21.29 2 ,565.00 83,632.00 37,076.00 46,556.00 
46 48 C HINA BANKING CORP. C HIB 10,230.63 17.95 2 ,950.51 345,616.94 301,033.16 44,528.93 
47 42 MA NILA WATER CO., INC. MWC  10,176.00 (4 .29) 2 ,911.05 68,084.38 38,879.73 28,638.85 
48 43 HO USE OF INVESTMENTS, INC. HI  9 ,387.59 (6 .64) 378.28 21,425.58 11,747.69 6 ,057.15 
49 51 PHIL. SAVINGS BANK PSB 9 ,335.12 24.30 2 ,872.94 117,679.13 100,229.43 17,449.70 
50 55 RO BINSONS LAND CORP. RLC  8 ,714.52 25.72 2 ,459.03 73,283.60 24,711.43 48,437.74 
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Rank Company Co. 
Code 

ROA 
(%) 

Net 
Income* Assets 

(in million pesos) 
1 DA  V INCI CAPITAL HOLDINGS, INC. DA VIN 456.61 108.29 23.72 
2  STA RMALLS, INC. STR 46.57 10,795.48 23,182.52 
3  PHILWEB CORP. WEB 35.94 1 ,138.88 3 ,168.65 
4  SWIFT  FOODS, INC. SFI  35.50 85.30 240.27 
5  THE PHIL. STOCK EXCHANGE, INC. PSE  27.26 728.70 2 ,672.74 
6  PRIME MEDIA HOLDINGS, INC. PRIM 26.60 12.61 47.41 
7  PA CIFIC ONLINE SYSTEMS CORP. LO TO 18.39 417.97 2 ,272.96 
8  V IVANT CORP. V V T 17.33 1 ,241.05 7 ,160.57 
9  UNIVERSAL ROBINA CORP. URC  16.94 10,431.45 61,581.76 
10 D&L INDUSTRIES, INC. DNL 16.70 1 ,707.05 10,219.26 
11 HO LCIM PHILS., INC. HLC M 15.60 4 ,662.77 29,892.19 
12 SEMIRARA MINING CORP. SC C 15.59 6 ,304.60 40,441.76 
13 DMC I HOLDINGS, INC. DMC  15.41 17,510.14 113,625.98 
14 REPUBLIC GLASS HOLDINGS CORP. REG 15.41 244.25 1 ,585.01 
15 A BOITIZ POWER CORP. A P  14.30 21,736.98 151,990.78 
16 GMA NETWORK, INC. GMA7 13.49 1 ,737.70 12,883.04 
17 O RIENTAL PETRO. A ND MINERALS CORP. O PM 13.08 437.74 3 ,347.16 
18 A . SO RIANO CORP. A NS 12.86 2 ,098.79 16,322.20 
19 ST I  EDUCATION SYSTEMS HOLD., INC. ST I  12.63 976.27 7 ,727.61 
20 V ICTORIAS MILLING CO., INC. V MC 12.47 829.80 6 ,654.59 
21 A BOITIZ EQUITY V ENTURES, INC. A EV 12.40 24,033.61 193,859.84 
22 IP EOPLE, INC. IPO 12.09 559.16 4 ,625.30 
23 KEPPEL PHILS. HOLDINGS, INC. KPH 11.91 118.32 993.80 
24 PHIL. SEVEN CORP. SEV N 11.80 596.45 5 ,053.49 
25 FA R EASTERN UNIVERSITY, INC. FEU  11.56 786.97 6 ,805.45 
26 LA FARGE REPUBLIC, INC. LRI  11.53 3 ,638.65 31,557.78 
27 THE PHILODRILL CORP. O V  11.46 386.58 3 ,373.06 
28 BA NKARD, INC. BKD 11.34 120.09 1 ,058.80 
29 A BACUS CONS. RES. A ND HOLD., INC. A BA 10.91 592.92 5 ,436.36 
30 IP  C ONVERGE DATA CENTER, INC. C LOUD 10.72 1 ,424.31 13,282.22 
31 GRA ND PLAZA HOTEL CORP. GPH 10.62 162.95 1 ,534.59 
32 SPC  POWER CORP. SPC  10.25 568.78 5 ,549.87 
33 V A NTAGE EQUITIES, INC. V  10.12 842.82 8 ,330.13 
34 MA RCVENTURES HOLDINGS, INC. MA RC 10.10 329.70 3 ,263.21 
35 MA NILA BROADCASTING CO. MBC  10.03 92.39 921.47 
36 JO LLIBEE FOODS CORP. JFC  9 .61  4 ,240.25 44,123.16 
37 C IRTEK HOLDINGS PHILS. C ORP. C HIPS 9 .44 192.14 2 ,035.39 
38 LIBERTY FLOUR MILLS, INC. LFM  9 .25 349.27 3 ,776.05 
39 BELLE CORP. BEL 9 .20  2 ,861.99 31,112.47 
40 PHIL. LONG DISTANCE TELEPHONE CO. TEL 9 .01  35,659.00 395,611.00 
41 A RTHALAND CORP. A LCO 8.66 369.27 4 ,262.56 
42 C ENTRO ESCOLAR UNIVERSITY C EU 8 .65 331.14 3 ,827.43 
43 C ENTURY PROPERTIES GROUP INC. C PG 8 .65 1 ,955.85 22,622.00 
44 MA NILA WATER CO., INC. MWC  8.40 5 ,721.06 68,084.38 
45 O RIENTAL PENINSULA RES. GROUP, INC. O RE 8 .10 316.72 3 ,909.33 
46 PUREGOLD PRICE CLUB, INC. PGOLD 8 .03 3 ,456.51 43,043.03 
47 A SIABEST GROUP INT'L INC. A BG 7 .91 5 .71  72.26 
48 A SIAN TERMINALS, INC. A T I 7 .81  1 ,409.60 18,059.63 
49 SEA FRONT RESOURCES CORP. SPM 7.67 16.54 215.61 
50 RFM C ORP. RFM 7 .56 769.75 10,181.00 
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1 DA  V INCI CAPITAL HOLDINGS, INC. DA VIN 476.88 108.29 22.71 
2  SWIFT  FOODS, INC. SFI  119.27 85.30 71.51 
3  IP  C ONVERGE DATA CENTER, INC. C LOUD 80.88 1 ,424.31 1 ,760.94 
4  STA RMALLS, INC. STR 53.88 10,795.48 20,037.31 
5  PHILWEB CORP. WEB 48.54 1 ,138.88 2 ,346.43 
6  PHIL. BANK OF COMMUNICATIONS PBC  39.70 1 ,465.36 3 ,691.36 
7  SEMIRARA MINING CORP. SC C 38.92 6 ,304.60 16,197.14 
8  DMC I HOLDINGS, INC. DMC  36.34 17,510.14 48,179.27 
9  THE PHIL. STOCK EXCHANGE, INC. PSE  33.73 728.70 2 ,160.36 
10 V ICTORIAS MILLING CO., INC. V MC 32.27 829.80 2 ,571.77 
11 A BOITIZ POWER CORP. A P  27.73 21,736.98 78,376.55 
12 A BOITIZ EQUITY V ENTURES, INC. A EV 26.87 24,033.61 89,460.16 
13 PHIL. SEVEN CORP. SEV N 26.83 596.45 2 ,222.68 
14 C O L FINANCIAL GROUP, INC. C O L 26.27 319.06 1 ,214.48 
15 A RTHALAND CORP. A LCO 25.69 369.27 1 ,437.23 
16 PHIL. LONG DISTANCE TELEPHONE CO. TEL 24.83 35,659.00 143,600.00 
17 A NCHOR LAND HOLDINGS, INC. A LHI 24.16 1 ,070.09 4 ,429.90 
18 PA CIFIC ONLINE SYSTEMS CORP. LO TO 23.95 417.97 1 ,745.16 
19 MA NILA ELECTRIC CO. MER 23.67 16,705.00 70,561.00 
20 HO LCIM PHILS., INC. HLC M 23.27 4 ,662.77 20,037.62 
21 V IVANT CORP. V V T 22.80 1 ,241.05 5 ,444.09 
22 PHIL. SAVINGS BANK PSB 21.78 3 ,800.17 17,449.70 
23 UNION BANK OF THE PHILS. UBP  21.56 9 ,708.40 45,021.38 
24 ENERGY DEV'T CORP. EDC  21.56 7 ,407.53 34,359.56 
25 GMA NETWORK, INC. GMA7 21.38 1 ,737.70 8 ,126.03 
26 UNIVERSAL ROBINA CORP. URC  21.13 10,431.45 49,364.96 
27 D&L INDUSTRIES, INC. DNL 21.04 1 ,707.05 8 ,112.26 
28 KEPPEL PHILS. HOLDINGS, INC. KPH 20.68 118.32 572.26 
29 PA NCAKE HOUSE, INC. PC KH 20.42 183.00 896.40 
30 IP EOPLE, INC. IPO 20.34 559.16 2 ,748.51 
31 PHIL. BUSINESS BANK PBB 20.25 1 ,449.11 7 ,156.19 
32 MA NILA WATER CO., INC. MWC  19.98 5 ,721.06 28,638.85 
33 METROPOLITAN BANK & TRUST CO. MBT  19.28 26,130.00 135,555.00 
34 JO LLIBEE FOODS CORP. JFC  18.60 4 ,240.25 22,796.70 
35 BA NK OF THE PHIL. ISLANDS BP I  18.50 18,865.59 101,950.66 
36 C ENTURY PROPERTIES GROUP INC. C PG 18.27 1 ,955.85 10,705.70 
37 LA FARGE REPUBLIC, INC. LRI  18.06 3 ,638.65 20,143.28 
38 A LLIANCE GLOBAL GROUP, INC. A GI  17.77 16,427.53 92,429.50 
39 FA R EASTERN UNIVERSITY, INC. FEU  17.71 786.97 4 ,444.42 
40 EEI  CORP. EEI  17.39 950.18 5 ,463.65 
41 REPUBLIC GLASS HOLDINGS CORP. REG 17.34 244.25 1 ,408.69 
42 A SIAN TERMINALS, INC. A T I 17.26 1 ,409.60 8 ,168.98 
43 A . SO RIANO CORP. A NS 16.00 2 ,098.79 13,117.68 
44 MEGAWIDE CONSTRUCTION CORP. MWIDE 15.75 1 ,285.73 8 ,162.08 
45 BELLE CORP. BEL 15.56 2 ,861.99 18,394.61 
46 C IRTEK HOLDINGS PHILS. C ORP. C HIPS 15.54 192.14 1 ,236.35 
47 SM PRIME HOLDINGS, INC. SMPH 15.51 11,247.85 72,521.56 
48 BENGUET CORP. BC  15.45 489.16 3 ,166.45 
49 2GO  GROUP, INC. 2GO  15.37 513.34 3 ,339.66 
50 LIBERTY FLOUR MILLS, INC. LFM  14.45 349.27 2 ,417.76 

 

Top 50 Companies – Return on Assets Top 50 Companies – Return on Equity 

June 2013 

* Using four-quarter trailing net income attributable to parent company shareholders.  
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Rank Company Stock 
Code 

LTP 
End 

Jun 13 

LTP 
End 
2012 

YTD 
change 

(%) 

1H13 
High 

1H13 
Low 

(in PhP) (in PhP) 
1  TOUCH SOLUTIONS, INC. TSI 15.00 7 .51 99.7% 22.00 7 .42 
2  IP  CONVERGE DATA CENTER, INC. C LOUD 6.60 3 .34 97.6% 10.42 3 .21 
3  MAKATI FINANCE CORP. MFIN 4 .50 2 .30 95.7% 4.80 2 .25 
4  TRANS-ASIA OIL AND ENERGY DEV'T CORP. TA 2 .17 1 .16 87.1% 3.00 1 .17 
5  LT  GROUP, INC. LTG 22.60 13.38 68.9% 28.40 12.82 
6  C ALAPAN VENTURES, INC. H2O 7 .00 4 .39 59.5% 11.00 4 .00 
7  PHIL. TOB. FLUE-CURING AND REDRY. CORP. TFC 27.00 17.02 58.6% 27.00 18.00 
8  A RANETA PROPERTIES, INC. A RA 1 .28 0 .81 58.0% 2.26 0 .75 
9  BANKARD, INC. BKD 1 .10 0 .70 57.1% 1.60 0 .70 
10 MABUHAY HOLDINGS CORP. MHC 0 .54 0 .35 54.3% 0.81 0 .40 
11 PANCAKE HOUSE, INC. PCKH 12.00 7 .78 54.2% 13.50 7 .22 
12 UNIVERSAL ROBINA CORP. URC 125.00 83.85 49.1% 132.60 82.60 
13 GLOBE TELECOM, INC. GLO 1610.00 1092.00 47.4% 1635.00 1058.00 
13 FILIPINO FUND, INC. FFI  16 .50 11.20 47.3% 24.00 10.26 
15 C EBU HOLDINGS, INC. C HI 5 .85 4 .00 46.3% 6.73 3 .70 
16 D&L INDUSTRIES, INC. DNL 6 .40 4 .40 45.5% 8.60 4 .36 
17 JO LLIBEE FOODS CORP. JFC 148.00 102.00 45.1% 151.00 102.00 
18 PHIL. SAVINGS BANK PSB 140.00 100.00 40.0% 145.00 96.00 
19 A LLIANCE GLOBAL GROUP, INC. A GI 23.40 16.76 39.6% 28.40 16.56 
20 BHI HOLDINGS, INC. BH 600.00 430.00 39.5% 645.00 600.00 
21 A NCHOR LAND HOLDINGS, INC. A LHI 23.50 17.00 38.2% 27.00 16.50 
22 LMG CHEMICALS CORP. LMG 2.48 1 .83 35.5% 3.10 1 .85 
23 A . SORIANO CORP. A NS 6 .95 5 .17 34.4% 7.10 5 .18 
24 A SIAN TERMINALS, INC. A TI 12.90 9 .65 33.7% 16.04 9 .64 
25 IMPERIAL RESOURCES, INC. "B" IMPB 44.00 33.00 33.3% 49.50 44.00 
26 RO XAS AND CO., INC. RC I 3 .00 2 .25 33.3% 3.00 2 .22 
27 TKC STEEL CORP. T  2 .30 1 .75 31.4% 3.30 1 .59 
28 EEI CORP. EEI 13.24 10.10 31.1% 15.90 10.10 
29 PRIME MEDIA HOLDINGS, INC. PRIM 1 .65 1 .28 28.9% 2.70 1 .19 
30 SM DEV'T CORP. SMDC 7.56 5 .89 28.4% 9.60 5 .88 
31 GT  CAPITAL HOLDINGS, INC. GTCAP 795.00 620.00 28.2% 883.50 631.00 
32 MANILA ELECTRIC CO. MER 329.80 260.60 26.6% 397.00 260.60 
33 MEGAWORLD CORPORATION - WARRANTS1 MEGW1 2.15 1 .71 25.7% 3.22 1 .71 
34 MEGAWORLD CORPORATION - WARRANTS2 MEGW2 2.20 1 .75 25.7% 3.00 1 .78 
34 V ICTORIAS MILLING CO., INC. V MC 1 .74 1 .39 25.2% 2.18 1 .37 
36 IPEOPLE, INC. IPO 11.60 9 .30 24.7% 11.96 8 .50 
37 PETRON CORP. PCOR 13.00 10.46 24.3% 16.30 10.36 
38 UNION BANK OF THE PHILS. UBP 139.50 112.70 23.8% 160.00 112.50 
39 JO LLIVILLE HOLDINGS CORP. JOH 7 .00 5 .70 22.8% 8.90 5 .60 
40 A BS-CBN HOLDINGS CORPORATION - PDR A BSP 41.60 34.00 22.4% 49.90 33.95 
41 SM INVESTMENTS CORP. SM 1070.00 882.00 21.3% 1213.00 875.00 
42 NICKEL ASIA CORP. NIKL 15.50 12.88 20.3% 22.84 12.88 
43 HOUSE OF INVESTMENTS, INC. HI  7 .54 6 .29 19.9% 9.30 6 .00 
44 MEGAWORLD CORP. MEG 3 .30 2 .77 19.1% 4.31 2 .75 
45 A RTHALAND CORP. A LCO 0.21 0 .18 19.1% 0.24 0 .18 
46 METRO PACIFIC INVESTMENTS CORP. MPI 5 .28 4 .45 18.7% 6.33 4 .43 
47 SEMIRARA MINING CORP. SCC 276.80 233.40 18.6% 305.80 220.00 
48 SP LASH CORP. SPH 2 .01 1 .70 18.2% 2.10 1 .69 
49 C HINA BANKING CORP. C HIB 64.20 54.60 17.6% 78.20 54.40 
50 INT'L CONTAINER TERMINAL SERVICES, INC. ICT 87.00 74.00 17.6% 100.50 74.20 
 

Rank Company Stock 
Code 

LTP 
End 

Jun 13 

LTP 
End 
2012 

YTD 
change 

(%) 

1H13 
High 

1H13 
Low 

(in PhP) (in PhP) 
1  DA  VINCI CAPITAL HOLDINGS, INC. DAVIN 1 .20 5 .85 -79.5% 8.24 0 .99 
2  PHILEX PETROLEUM CORP. PXP 10.50 29.95 -64.9% 34.80 8 .50 
3  O RIENTAL PENINSULA RES. GROUP, INC. O RE 1 .19 3 .10 -61.6% 3.93 1 .18 
4  DIZON COPPER SILVER MINES, INC. DIZ 5 .90 15.10 -60.9% 16.50 5 .65 
5  C ITYSTATE SAVINGS BANK, INC. C SB 11.70 28.00 -58.2% 27.50 10.00 
6  LEPANTO CONSOLIDATED MINING CO. "B" LC B 0 .47 1 .10 -57.3% 1.31 0 .43 
7  LEPANTO CONSOLIDATED MINING CO. "A" LC  0 .44 1 .00 -56.0% 1.23 0 .40 
8  SOUTHEAST ASIA CEMENT HOLDINGS, INC. C MT 1 .09 2 .40 -54.6% 1.98 0 .90 
9  MANILA MINING CORPORATION "A" MA 0 .03 0 .06 -51.7% 0.07 0 .03 
10 MANILA MINING CORPORATION "B" MAB 0 .03 0 .06 -51.6% 0.07 0 .03 
11 BENGUET CORPORATION "B" BC B 10.00 20.00 -50.0% 19.96 10.00 
12 FEDERAL RES. INVESTMENT GROUP, INC. FED 5 .30 10.20 -48.0% 13.98 5 .30 
13 MJC INVESTMENTS CORP. MJIC 3 .00 5 .74 -47.7% 7.50 2 .90 
14 BENGUET CORPORATION "A" BC  10.00 19.00 -47.4% 19.80 10.00 
15 GLOBALPORT 900, INC. PORT 10.06 19.00 -47.1% 20.00 10.02 
16 NIHAO MINERAL RESOURCES INT'L, INC. NI  2 .87 4 .99 -42.5% 5.45 2 .55 
17 UNIOIL RESOURCES & HOLDINGS CO., INC. UNI 0 .16 0 .28 -41.5% 0.32 0 .14 
18 IMPERIAL RESOURCES, INC. IMP 4 .55 7 .60 -40.1% 7.60 4 .55 
19 EVER-GOTESCO RES. & HOLDINGS, INC. EVER 0 .24 0 .40 -39.8% 0.45 0 .23 
20 PHIL. ESTATES CORP. PHES 0 .41 0 .65 -37.7% 0.71 0 .41 
21 A BRA MINING AND IND'L CORP. A R 0 .00 0 .01 -36.4% 0.01 0 .00 
22 GREENERGY HOLDINGS INCORPORATED GREEN 0 .01 0 .02 -36.4% 0.02 0 .01 
23 MEDCO HOLDINGS, INC. MED 0 .30 0 .47 -36.2% 0.73 0 .20 
24 A SIA AMALGAMATED HOLDINGS CORP. A AA 3 .11 4 .80 -35.2% 5.51 3 .00 
25 C OSCO CAPITAL, INC. C OSCO 9.59 14.50 -33.9% 18.90 8 .00 
26 PHILEX MINING CORP. PX 9 .95 14.98 -33.6% 19.76 8 .80 
27 MRC ALLIED, INC. MRC 0 .10 0 .15 -33.6% 0.15 0 .08 
28 LODESTAR INVESTMENT HOLDINGS CORP. LIHC 0 .65 0 .96 -32.3% 1.07 0 .61 
29 A  BROWN CO., INC. BRN 2 .05 3 .01 -31.9% 3.20 1 .92 
30 BLOOMBERRY RESORTS CORP. BLOOM 9.00 13.20 -31.8% 16.88 8 .36 
31 A GRINURTURE, INC. A NI 5 .75 8 .40 -31.6% 8.75 5 .00 
32 MELCO CROWN (PHILS.) RESORTS CORP. MCP 8 .30 12.12 -31.5% 18.00 7 .60 
33 A PEX MINING CO., INC. A PX 3 .12 4 .45 -29.9% 4.91 1 .90 
34 PAXYS, INC. PAX 2 .08 2 .96 -29.7% 3.05 2 .00 
35 UNITED PARAGON MINING CORP. UPM 0.01 0 .02 -29.4% 0.02 0 .01 
36 A PEX MINING COMPANY, INC. "B" A PXB 3 .25 4 .60 -29.4% 4.95 3 .00 
37 C HEMICAL INDUSTRIES OF THE PHILS. C IP 73.00 102.90 -29.1% 125.00 62.50 
38 PHIL. BUSINESS BANK PBB 25.80 36.35 -29.0% 38.85 23.70 
39 MANILA JOCKEY CLUB, INC. MJC 1 .97 2 .74 -28.1% 3.04 1 .91 
40 IP  E-GAME VENTURES, INC. EG 0 .02 0 .03 -28.0% 0.03 0 .02 
41 A LLIANCE SELECT FOODS INT'L, INC. FOOD 1.44 1 .97 -26.9% 2.20 1 .36 
42 INTEGRATED MICRO-ELECTRONICS, INC. IMI 2 .94 3 .98 -26.1% 4.38 2 .92 
43 C IRTEK HOLDINGS PHILS. CORP. C HIPS 16.00 21.50 -25.6% 24.42 13.20 
44 IONICS, INC. ION 0 .47 0 .63 -25.4% 0.87 0 .47 
45 C YBER BAY CORP. C YBR 0 .61 0 .81 -24.7% 0.88 0 .49 
46 FIRST GEN CORP. FGEN 17.00 22.30 -23.8% 27.45 15.70 
46 C ONCRETE AGGREGATES CORPORATION "A" C A 49.00 64.00 -23.4% 65.00 45.00 
48 A SIA UNITED BANK A UB 80.00 104.00 -23.1% 105.50 68.00 
49 ST I EDUCATION SYSTEMS HOLDINGS, INC. ST I 0 .79 1 .02 -22.6% 1.07 0 .76 
50 PHOENIX PETROLEUM PHILS., INC. PNX 5 .38 6 .95 -22.6% 8.60 4 .80 

 

Top 50 Stock Price Gainers Top 50 Stock Price Losers 

June 2013 

Notes: LTP refers to last traded pr ice. 

 High and Low figures are based on intra-day trading pr ices. 
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The data contained in the PSE Quar ter ly Top 50 was collated by the Philippine Stock Ex change.  The PSE does not make any r epr esentations or  war r anties on matter s such as, but not limited to, the accur acy, timeliness, 
completeness, cur r entness, non-infr ingement, mer chantability or  fitness for  any par ticular  pur pose of the infor mation and data her ein contained. The PSE assumes no liability and r esponsibility for  any loss or  damage 
suffer ed as a consequence of any er r ors or omissions in the r epor t, or  any decision made or  action taken in r eliance upon infor mation contained her ein. The infor mation contained her ein is for  infor mation pur poses only, 
does not constitute investment advice, and is not intended to influence investment decisions. Advice fr om a secur ities pr ofessional is str ongly r ecommended.   

For  inquir ies or  suggestions on the PSE Top 50, you may call (632) 688-7601 to 02, send a message thr ough fax  no. (632) 864-9046 or  email pir d@pse.com.ph. 

 
Total Market 1H 2013 1H 2012 % change 
Net Income 275,498,912,617.93 263,793,954,387.32 4 .44  
Revenues 2 ,464,182,145,244.88 2 ,260,986,347,304.43 8 .99  
 
Sector Net Income & Revenues Net Income 

  1H 2013 
Net Income 

1H 2012 
% change Revenues 

1H 2013 
Revenues 
1H 2012 

% change 

PSE i 190,743,506,654.87 174,326,691,555.62 9 .42  1 ,725,374,797,695.23 1 ,592,032,324,627.56 8 .38  
Financ ials Sector 73 ,401,788,445.03 45,401,756,617.36 61.67 232,679,649,960.62 186,135,376,122.71 25.01 
Indus trial Sector 56 ,906,237,546.05 81,263,612,404.43 (29.97) 1 ,176,749,751,184.57 1 ,144,264,851,566.91 2 .84  
Holding Firms Sector 74 ,757,525,194.00 65,123,656,517.00 14.79 570,169,591,118.00 488,425,974,730.00 16.74 
P roperty Sector 32 ,628,615,485.29 25,215,980,123.30 29.40 136,448,109,970.85 110,041,550,955.65 24.00 
Services Sector 31 ,553,667,048.67 37,217,333,161.35 (15.22) 313,859,488,939.85 291,610,012,840.80 7 .63  
M ining & O il Sec tor 6 ,229,238,937.89 9 ,561,086,758.87 (34.85) 34,138,801,589.98 40,401,771,815.36 (15.50) 
Small and Medium Enterprises 21,839,961.00 10,528,805.00 107.43 136,752,481.00 106,809,273.00 28.03 
 
 

(in pesos) 2Q 2013 1Q 2013 2Q 2012 Y-o-Y 
% change 

2Q13 vs. 1Q13 
% Change 

Total Market C apitalization 11,712,176,735,056.20 12,584,507,666,623.10 10,051,229,062,285.90 16.52 (6 .93) 
Domestic Market C apitalization 9 ,963,017,404,232.18 10,948,892,049,423.10 8 ,629,267,045,409.10 15.46 (9 .00) 
V alue Turnover 781,004,555,007.25 623,381,921,234.87 445,647,944,837.59 75.25 25.29 
A verage Daily V alue Turnover 12,803,353,360.77 10,219,375,757.95 7 ,427,465,747.29 72.38 25.29 
Foreign Buying 406,420,874,396.78 330,540,603,548.07 227,910,430,096.92 78.32 22.96 
Foreign Selling 393,001,882,134.32 290,609,529,837.67 176,279,523,384.94 122.94 35.23 
Net Foreign Buying 13,418,992,262.46 39,931,073,710.40 51,630,906,711.98 (74.01) (66.39) 
% of Foreign to Total Value Turnover 51.18% 49.82% 45.35%   
 
Quarterly Index Performance End-Jun 2013 End- Dec 2012 End-Jun 2012 Y-o-Y 

% change 
YTD 

% change 
PSE i 6 ,465.28 5 ,812.73 5 ,246.41 23.23  11 .23  
A ll Shares Index 3 ,932.04 3 ,698.98 3 ,452.84 13.88  6 .30   
Financ ials Sector 1 ,623.84 1 ,525.95 1 ,304.42 24.49  6 .42   
Indus trial Sector 9 ,815.78 8 ,877.29 7 ,839.57 25.21  10 .57  
Holding Firms Sector 5 ,799.23 5 ,150.76 4 ,488.80 29.19  12 .59  
P roperty Sector 2 ,524.98 2 ,304.63 1 ,927.48 31.00  9 .56   
Services Sector 1 ,940.20 1 ,724.65 1 ,759.02 10.30  12 .50  
M ining & O il Sec tor 13 ,631.84 19,408.38 24,629.48 (44.65) (29.76) 
 

Listed Companies Income and Revenues 

Quarterly Stock Market Statistics  

Notes: 
  ROA (Retur n on Assets) is computed as :              Net Income  
                                       Total Assets  
  ROE (Retur n on Equity) is computed as:        Net Income 

Total Shar eholder s’ Equity 
  EPS (Ear nings Per  Shar e) is computed as:        Net Income 

  Outstanding Shar es 
  BV (Book Value) is computed as:        Total Shar eholder s’ Equity 

                   Total Outstanding Shar es 

June 2013 

- Figur es for  net income, r evenues, assets, liabilities and stockholder s’ equity wer e based on the annual financial 
statements submitted by listed companies as of September  2, 2013. All asset and liabilities figur es r efer  to 
consolidated figur es. 

- ROA, ROE and EPS use latest available four -quar ter  trailing net income attr ibutable to par ent company 
shar eholder s.  ROE computation uses stockholder s’ equity attr ibutable to par ent company shar eholder s. 

- Data is based on the submission of 232 listed companies.  For eign-domiciled companies and companies listed 

after  June 30, 2013 ar e not included in the Top 50 lists.   
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